
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 5 September 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Heyes 
Cllr Kevin Small 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tracy Adams 
Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Stuart Dark 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

  
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or comm
[...]
n.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the meeting.  

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part I (public) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 28 July 2022. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.   

5   Public Participat
[...]
 of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Items 
12-14  because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

12   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 85 - 150)  

 To receive a report in relation to the Fund’s investment performance.  

13   Presentation from Magellan   

 To receive a presentation from Magellan Financial Group.  

14   Minutes (Pages 151 - 168)  

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II (private) minutes 
of the previous meeting held on 28 July 2022 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 JULY 2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Kevin Small, Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and 
Cllr Vijay Manro (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
147 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jonathan Seed and Steve Heyes. 
 
Councillor Heyes was substituted by Councllor Vijay Manro. 
 

148 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

149 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations
[...]
investment 
returns during a short and medium period of higher inflation. The importance of 
cashflow management during that period was highlighted. 
 
The Committee also discussed the Pensions dashboard and impact of the 
McCloud case, with it currently being stated there would be more of an 
administrative than cost impact for the Fund, with historical data being collected 
for any future need to make corrections. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

There was discussion of key performance indicators, how the data was being 
generated, and ongoing monitoring of current as well as historical information. It 
was also noted that reporting arrangement to the Committee would be reviewed 
to ensure the required information was received in the most appropriate manner 
and timescale. 
 
The Committee also reviewed the risk register, and sought clarification on the 
rating of risks relating to disruptions due to the Evolve programme to replace 
the SAP system used for payroll and other financial administration. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the changes to the Risk Register and accept the 
recommendations for changes submitted by the Board. 

 
 

155 Business Plan 2022-2023 
 
A report was received from the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund on the progress 
toward actions set out in the Fund Business Plan for 2022/23. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress against actions set out in the Business Plan. 
 

156 Key Financial Controls 
 
A report was received regarding significant issues in relation to the Fund’s Key 
Financial Controls. 
 
It was stated the draft accounts and working papers had been provided to 
auditors ahead of deadlines, although due to delays with the council accounts 
being audited there had not been signoff for the previous two years. 
 
There was discussion of the ongoing payroll reconciliation to correct 
discrepancies between the SAP Payroll records and Altair pension 
administration system, with concern raised that the number identified had 
increased.  
 
There was discussion of the growing backlog of unallocated transfers in, i.e. 
where the money had been received but had not been credited to the member’s 
account on Altair, also an action identified by SWAP during the internal audit.  In 
these cases the member would receive their benefits in due course but the 
Annual Benefit Statements being sent out would be incorrect at this time.  
Officers confirmed that this matter would be addressed as a priority. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

There was also discussion of running costs. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Key Financial Controls update. 
 
 

157 Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented the draft Fund 
Annual Report and accounts. Details were provided on updated 
communications materials and strategies to engage members and 
stakeholders. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, and requested an explanation be included 
setting out why the report would be published although the accounts were at 
present unaudited, due to ongoing issues with the auditing of the council 
accounts separate to the Fund and nationwide audit resourcing issues. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To approve the proposed publication of the unaudited annual report and 
accounts 2021/2022 and summary documents, and authorise officers to 
make any necessary minor amendments following the conclusion of the 
audit after consultation with the Chairman of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee; 
 

2) To approve the going concern statement in Appendix 1 
 
 

158 Pensions Administration Strategy 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented a report on 
proposed revisions to the Pensions Administration Strategy. This included a 
service level agreement to apply to all employers in the Fund, who had been 
consulted as part of the review of the strategy. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Pensions Administration Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

159 Employer Charging Policy 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented proposed 
changes to the Fund’s Employer Charging Policy. Details of costs were 
provided in the appendix to the report. 
In response to queries it was confirmed the policy would be provided to 
employers alongside the updated administration strategy. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the revised Employer Charging Policy. 
 

160 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation 
 
The Pensions Administration Lead, Andy Cunningham, presented a report on 
the ongoing pensioner payroll database reconciliation project. 
 
The number of cases had been updated, and the intention was to appoint an 
outside provider to work through the remaining material cases. 
 
The Committee sought details that though there had been an increase in cases, 
officers were confident the level of cases was now correct. It was stated that 
identification of errors was now a more known process, and the tender for the 
outside provider included the possibility of some further cases being identified. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the project. 
 

161 Committee Forward Work Plan 
 
The forward work plan was received, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the committee forward work plan. 
 

162 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 September 2022. 
 

163 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

164 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 165-169  because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

165 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Part II private minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were presented 
for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

166 Review of Local Pension Board Minutes 
 
The Committee received the Part II private minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting on 5 May 2022. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board. 
 

167 Cyber Security Review 
 
A report was received on the Cyber Security Review requested by the 
Committee. A workshop had been held on 21 July 2022 to identify how cyber 
security could affect Pension Funds, and assessing compliance with the 
Pension Regulator’s guidance. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, how compliance could be achieved, and 
the need for ongoing discussions with the council’s IT services. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress of the review and to receive an additional report at a 
future meeting.  

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

168 Investment Management Fees and Costs for 2021/22 
 
A report was received setting out the Fund investment management annual 
fees and costs for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee sought additional details on the process by which fees were 
calculated and reviewed, and of any ongoing costs. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Fund investment management fees and costs for 2021/22. 
 

169 Brunel Governance Update 
 
A verbal update was received from Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund and the Chairman.  
 
Details were provided of recent discussions with the Brunel Oversight Board 
and future development of a five year strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.20 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
5 September 2022 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on responsible investment issues. 
 
Key Considerations for Committee 
 
Progress against recent decisions and the actions in the Responsible Investment Plan 
2022/23 
 
2. Actions from the recent Committee meetings are as follows.  Actions which were reported 

as complete in the last regular update have been removed: 
 

Recommendation Action 

Members agreed…  

That the Fund should aim to sign 
up to the 2020 Stewardship Code 
during 2022. 

The full stewardship report was submitted to the FRC 
and published on the Wiltshire Pension Fund website 
in April 2022.  An update on signatory status 
outcome will be provided verbally due to paper 
circulation/confirmation timing. 
 

That officers will follow up with 
Mercer on advising on a road map 
for the Fund to achieve net zero by 
2050. 

Mercer have completed Analytics for Climate 
Transition (ACT) work and this will be presented at 
the 5 September meeting. 
 

To authorise officers to work with 
Mercer to deliver the 
implementation of the affordable 
housing and renewable 
infrastructure portfolios.  

The implementation work for the affordable housing 
portfolio has been completed. 
The implementation process for renewable 
infrastructure is ongoing.  Brunel have begun work to 
scope a climate solutions fund through the (Brunel) 
Investment Sub Committee. 

 
3. The road map from the Responsible Investment Plan 2022/23 is shown on the following 

page.  Progress against actions for Q2 and Q3 2022 is as follows: 
  

Page 13

Agenda
[...]
o providing quality education, and 
how the managers view education as a theme in general.  A note on the work done has 
been prepared by the Fund’s investment analyst, and is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
8. This report includes information on actions and policies which directly deal with 

addressing climate change risk. 
 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 

9. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Proposals 
 
10. The Committee is asked to  

 use this report as a basis for monitoring the progress that is being made towards 
implementing responsible investment policy (2021); 

 note the progress made against the Responsible Investment Plan 2022/23 actions 
and discuss whether any additional actions are needed at the current time. 

 
Report Author: Liam Robson (Accounting and Investment Officer) 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Note on Education as an investable theme 

Page 16



Education – UN SDG 4 
 

“Investing with a positive social and environmental impact is an increasingly important issue for 

investors, and can be achieved alongside competitive market returns.  Investing with impact can 

also help incorporate risk and return drivers which would otherwise not be considered.  The Fund 

wishes to invest in a way that minimises negative impacts on society and the environment and, 

where possible, makes a positive contribution” – one of the Fund’s investment beliefs. 

 

Following an impact investing training session run by pensions for purpose 

in November 2021, the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, on 3rd March 

2022, voted for the three key investment themes based on the United 

Nations Sustainable Development Goals (UN SDGs). One of the themes 

chosen was education, as defined by SDG 4 “Quality Education – to ensure 

inclusive and equitable quality education and promote
[...]
/Wiltshire-Pension-Fund-Responsible-Investment-Policy-2021/pdf/Wiltshire-Pension-Fund-Responsible-Investment-Policy-2021.pdf?m=637696372542870000
https://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/Our-vision-goals-and-values


This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
5 September 2022 
 

 
CLIMATE UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. Regarding climate change, the Fund’s goal is “To protect the investments from 
climate change risk, and safeguard the financial future of the Fund”.  As stated in 
the Responsible Investment Policy, “Wiltshire Pension Fund acknowledges that climate 
change represents a major financial risk to the investments, and that as part of the 
Committee’s fiduciary duty, action needs to be taken to properly manage this risk, in 
order to safeguard the investments but also to be positioned to take advantage of the 
investment opportunities presented by a transition to a low carbon economy.”  
 

2. The purpose of this report is to update members on progress towards the Fund’s target of 
net zero carbon emissions by 2050, and also includes information on several other 
climate-related topics.   

 
Key Considerations for Committee 
 
Summary of recent work done 
 
3. In Spring 2022, officers received the carbon metrics reporting from Brunel, as well as 

analysis from all the investment managers about fossil fuel and renewable energy 
holdings.  In addition, some early reporting was received from Mercer looking at the 
transition alignment of the portfolios. 
 

4. This information was used to prepare the Fund’s annual reporting in line with the 
requirements of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures.  This was 
published as part of the Fund’s annual report, as well as a standalone document:  
https://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/media/9619/TCFD-Report-2022/pdf/Wiltshire-
Pension-Fund-2022-TCFD_Report_v3.pdf?m=637945320253570000  

 
5. The full Mercer Analytic
[...]
ng 
commitment “We commit to allocating 30% of the Fund to sustainable/low carbon green 
assets by 2025 and 35% by 2030 (as measured by the long-term strategic asset 
allocation)”.   
 
The Committee’s goal with regard to climate change risk, as set out in the Fund’s 
Responsible Investment Policy is “To protect the investments from climate change 
risk, and safeguard the financial future of the Fund”. Although the Fund carries out a 
significant amount of work on its own behalf to support this goal, support from Brunel will 
be essential to achieving the Fund’s net zero aspirations.” 

 
 
Plans for Ongoing Work 
 
22. Officers are developing plans for communications with the Fund’s members around 

COP27, the UN’s climate change conference, which will take place in late 2022.  Last 
year’s one-page factsheet was well received and a similar communication will be send 
out later this year. 
 

23. Work is ongoing against Business Plan action 16 (collaborating with investment 
managers to ensure that climate risk is appropriately addressed).  As well as the work 
described elsewhere in this report to obtain more information and engage with the 
managers, more detailed work is taking place with Ninety One around the evolution of the 
emerging markets multi-asset portfolio.  The Fund is a large investor in this product, and 
so has been able to work alongside Ninety One on the direction of travel.  The Committee 
will receive a report when this work is completed. 

 
 
Plans for Future Reporting 
 
24. As mentioned above, the TCFD report has already been published for 31 March 2022.  

Next year, it is proposed that officers obtain the Mercer ACT reporting earlier, and 
produce an enhanced Climate Report, which includes the reporting in line with the TCFD, 
but also much of the information included in (and appended to) this Committee report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
25. This report includes information on actions and policies which directly deal with 

addressing climate change risk in the investment portfolios. 
 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 

26. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Proposals 
 
27. The Committee is asked to  

 use this report as a basis for monitoring the progress that is being made towards 
the Fund’s target of net zero emissions across all portfolios by 2050. 

 approve the statement to be provided to Brunel for the climate stocktake. 

 approve the plans for reporting on climate risk via a single report in early 2023. 
 
Report Author: Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Mercer’s ACT Report 
Appendix 2 – Officers report on engagement with managers on priority holdings 
Appendix 3 – Analysis of net zero position across all investment portfolios 
Appendix 4 – Brunel’s questions for Committees for the climate stocktake 

Page 26



welcome to brighter

P
age 27



P
age 28



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Purpose of this Analysis

•

P
age 29



Key findings in this report include:

– Decarbonisation progress over the 2 

year period: the listed equity portfolio 

has decarbonised by 19% on a carbon 

footprint basis and is on target. 

The Magellan listed infrastructure portfolio 

has decarbonised by 7% but is behind 

target

– Transition capacity has increased for the 

listed equity portfolio as a whole, although it 

has marginally decreased for the Ninety 

One emerging market equity portfolio*

– Identification of the most strategically 

important companies from an emissions 

perspective (slides 17 & 18) 

Over the last 12 months ACT has been used 

to:

– Set 2025 and 2030 decarbonisation 

targets and monitor progress

– Provide insight into transition capacity 

and monitor progress

– Support the RI strategy and policy 

approach

Key areas of focus for next 12-18 month
[...]
e this risk, in order to safeguard the investments but also to be positioned to 
take advantage of the investment opportunities presented by a transition to a low carbon 
economy. 
 
When it comes to climate risk, the Fund’s goal is as follows: 
 
“To protect the investments from climate change risk, and safeguard the financial future 
of the Fund” 
 
The following investment beliefs directly address the risk of climate change: 
 
“Environmental, Social and Governance factors, including Climate Change are important 
factors for the sustainability of investment returns over the long term” 
 
“In order to protect the Fund’s investments into the future, the Fund supports a global warming 
scenario of 2°C or lower, and states an ambition to achieve net-zero carbon emissions across 
all investment portfolios by 2050” 
 
Climate change risk is included in the Fund’s risk register as a “High” priority risk (“Medium” 
residual risk after the controls in place to manage the risk are considered). 
 
Operational considerations 
 
The Pension Fund team is part of Wiltshire Council, which has set its own target of net zero 
by 2030, and as such the team will also be working to achieve this target for its own operations. 
 
Scenario modelling 
 
In order to properly assess the potential financial implications of the risk, and to help identify 
ways to mitigate the risks and take advantage of opportunities, the Committee commissioned 
scenario modelling from both Mercer, the Fund’s investment consultants, and Hymans, the 
Fund’s actuary.  The modelling results supported setting a net zero target, and also indicated 
that there were opportunities to provide a material financial benefit to the Fund by making 
dedicated allocations to sustainable equities and renewable infrastructure, both of which have 
now been approved.  The modelling will be repeated at regular intervals, and at least once 
every 3 years, to monitor the dynamic situation. 
 
Setting a baseline 
 
The Fund has mon
[...]
ragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report
	Responsible Investment Update and progress report - Appendix 1

	7 Climate Update and Progress Report
	Climate Update and Progress Report - Appendix 1 - Wiltshire_ACT Analysis
	Climate Update and Progress Report - Appendix 2 - climate engagement
	Climate Update and Progress Report - Appendix 3 - Net Zero managers RAG rating August 2022
	Climate Update and Progress Report - Appendix 4 - Brunel Climate Stocktake

	8 Responsible Investment Policy
	Responsible Investment Policy - Appendix 1

	12 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	CONFIDENTIAL_WPFC 050922 Investment Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 1
	Investment Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 2
	Investment Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 3

	14 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
PART I MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Kevin Small, Mike Pankiewicz and 
Claire Anthony 
  

 
170 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Tracy Adams and Councillor Gordon King. 
 
 

171 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 
 

172 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

173 Chairman's Announcements 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, it was determined that Agenda Item 13 
on the agenda, Presentation from Magellan, would take place as the first 
substantive item. 
 
 

174 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

175 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in the items at Minute Numbers 176, 182 and 183, because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

176 Presentation from Magellan 
 
The Committee received a presentation from representatives of Magellan 
Financial Group. 
 
This provided updates on organisational changes, fund performance, risk 
analysis and impact of various factors impacting the investments managed by 
Magellan. 
 
The Committee thanked Magellan for the update, which would be further 
discussed in relation to the Investment Quarterly Progress Report. 
 

177 Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report 
 
A report was presented by Liam Robson, Pension Fund Accounting and 
Investment Officer, along with Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
and other officers, to update the Committee on Responsible Investment issues 
and actions agreed at previous meetings. 
 
The Fund Annual report had included a climate change report, in line with the 
requirements of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosure 
(TCFD). It was also reported the Fund had submitted a full stewardship report to 
the Financial Report Council as directed to apply for signatory status to the 
2020 Stewardship Code. This had been successful and would be formally 
confirmed shortly. 
 
Details were also provided on the investment theme of education as determined 
by the Committee as one of its three themes. There had been engagement with 
investment managers to understand how they would incorporate this theme, for 
example whether they were investing in companies providing educational 
services, or involved in reskilling and upskilling with new technology. 
 
The Committee sought additional details from officers. It was confirmed whilst 
delivering on the themes including a positive social approach was aimed for, 
financial returns was the priority of any investment. It was stated the managers 
took the factors and themes chosen seriously when making their decisions. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Questions were raised relating to affordable housing portfolios, with Mercer 
working to find appropriate managers and help identify appropriate metrics, 
such as number of houses and type of houses delivered as well as financial 
returns. Details were also sought on moving to a data baseline of 2019 instead 
of 2020 for decarbonisation, with this being to align with Brunel and other funds 
as well as provide further data points for comparison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress made against the responsible investment plan 
actions. 
 

178 Climate Update and Progress Report 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a report in 
relation to the Fund’s goal to protect investments from climate change risk, and 
safeguard the financial future of the Fund.  
 
The report set out progress toward the target of net zero carbon emissions by 
2050. On decarbonisation the Fund was on track with its target as measured by 
the carbon footprint, but it was noted absolute emissions was more challenging. 
The Fund was working with Brunel on developing a climate solutions portfolio, 
and the Committee considered a proposed response to Brunel in relation to its 
Climate Stocktake. 
 
It was noted that there was not a standardised measurement for monitoring 
environment, social and governance factors, with managers often having their 
own scoring methodologies. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation. Queries were raised on 
engagement with education on the subject, and in relation to innovation with 
infrastructure as contributing toward targets. The Committee agreed that the 
proposed statement on climate change should be sent to Brunel, for inclusion in 
the Brunel climate stocktake, with the addition of the Fund’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals. 
 
Mercers also provided a detailed update relating to the net zero target, as set 
out in the report. In response to queries it was stated the Fund had set slightly 
more ambitious targets than Brunel due to more exposure to utilities and having 
more opportunities to divest, but it was not significantly different from other 
comparable funds. 
 
Details were sought on the work being undertaken by companies to more 
‘green’ solutions, and harmonisation of requirements for funds in this area. 
Questions were also raised on affordable housing allocations, with additional 
details in the Mercers report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the progress being made towards the Fund’s target of net zero 
emissions across all portfolios by 2050; 
 

2) To approve the statement to be provided to Brunel for the climate 
stocktake, with the addition of the Committee’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals; 

 
3) To approve the plans for reporting on climate risk via a single report in 

early 2023 
 
A break was taken from 1155-1200 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed left the meeting at 1200. 
 

179 Responsible Investment Policy 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a brief report 
on updates to the Responsible Investment Policy. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Responsible Investment Policy 2022. 
 

180 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 October 2022. 
 

181 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

182 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Chris Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, presented the 
investment quarterly progress report. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree to use this report to monitor private markets investment 
progress quarterly and to use the appended Brunel private market report 
6 monthly; 
 

2) To delegate the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, after consultation with 
the Chairman, to explore the feasibility of appointing external specialists 



 
 
 

 
 
 

to undertake a review of the estimated fee savings accrued through the 
creation of the Brunel Pension Partnership , and to make an appointment 
if appropriate.  
 

183 Minutes 
 
The Part II (Private) minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

